








[LLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NoitTH GRAND AVENUL EAST, P.O. BOX 19276, SPIUNGIILED, ILLINGIS 62794-9276 + (217) 7822829

BRUCE RAUNER, GOVERNOR LisA BONNETT, DiRECTOR
217/524-3300 CERTIFIED MAT1L,
7013 2630 0901 4705 §y9g9
AUG 19 2015
Sandu Petroieum Rabi Mangement, Inc,
Attn: Harjinder Singh 2377 River Hills Lane
301 North Hough Street Bolingbrook, 1. 60490

Barrington, IL 60010

Re:  LPC#0316445031 -~ Cook County
Chicago/ Gas City, Ltd.

8721 South Cottage Grove Avenue - e
Leaking UST Incident No. 923053 and 20010569 L .
Leaking UST Technical File . T

Dear Mr. Singh:

On March 27, 2013, the Iilinois Environmental Protection Agency (Illinois EPA) conducted an
inspection to determine compliance with the provisions outlined in the No Further Remediation
{NFR) Letter issued for the above-referenced incident. Pursuant to 35 Iliinois Administrative
Code (35 I, Adm. Code) 734.720, an NFR Letter shali be voidable if site activities are not
carried out in full compliance wilk Lhc provisions upen which the issuance of the NFR Letter was
based

The inspection reveaied specific acts or cmissions that were detailed in the Notice of Intent to
Vgid Letter dated May i1, 2015. A writien respouse fo address these deficiencies was required

within 30 days, and, as of this date, our records indicate that the Illinois EPA has not received the
required response. Therefore, the Illinois EPA shall void the aforementioned NFR Letter for the

following reason(s).

I. Pursuant to 35 IH.-Adm. Code 734.720(a)(2), failure to maintain or instal} an engineered
barrier lo inhibit the inhalation and ingestion of the contaminatled media as outlined in the
NFR Letter.”

The required engineered barriers ol concrete/asphait are in need of repair.

Submit any correspondence to the following address:
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Appeal Rights

An underground storage tank owner or operator may appeal this final decision to the Tliinois
Pollution Control Board pursuunt to Sections 40 and 57.7(c)(4)(D) of the Act by filing a petition
for a hearing within 35 days after the date of issuance of the final decision. However, the 35-day
period may be extended for a period of time not to exceed 90 days by writter: notice from the
owner or operator and the lilinois EPA within the initial 35-day appeal period. If the owner or
operator wishes to receive a 90-day extension, a written request that includes a statement of the
date the final decision was received, aiong with a copy of this decision, must be sent to the
Ilinois EPA as soon as possible.

For information regarding the filing of an appeal, please contact:

Darathy Gunn, Clerk

liinois Poltution Contro! Board
State of Illinois Center

100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500
Chicago, IL 60601
312/814-3620

For information regardine the filing of an extension, please contact:
o S jo)

4, llinois Environmental Protection Agency
4 Division of Legal Counsel
(, 1021 North Grand Avenue East
Post Office Box 19276
Springfield, Il 62794-9276
217/782-5544



















EXHIBIT “A”

Legal Description

Lots 23 and 24 in Block 1 in Dauphin Park, 2 Subdivision of that part of the
North 3/4 of the West % of Section 2, Township 37 North, Range 14 East of
the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois

Permanent Index Number:  25-02-100-054-0000
Common Addresses: 8721 South Cottage Grove, Chicago, Illinois
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DEED IN TRUST - WARRANTY Doc#: 1208618039 Fee: $42.00
& Eugens “Qene* Moore RHSP Fee:$10.00

THIS INDENTURE, WITNESSETH, THAT Oook County Resorder of Deeds

THE GRANTOR, Date: 04/06/2012 03:00 PM Pg: 1 of 3

RABI MANAGEMENT, INC., an Illinoig

corporation

of the County of  Cook and

State of I1linois for and

in consideration of the sum of Ten  Dollars
{$ 10.00 ) in hand paid, and of other good
and valuable considerations, receipt of which
is hereby duly acknowledged, convey and
WARRANT unto CHICAGO TITLE LAND
TRUST COMPANY a Corporation of illinois

(Reserved for Recorders Use Only)

whose address is 171 N. Clark Street, Suite 575, Chicago, IL 60601, as Trustee under the provisions of a certain Trust
Agreement dated February 22, 2012 and known as Trust Number 8002358917 , the following
described real estate situaled in COOK County, Hlinois to wit:

SEE ATTACHED LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Commonly Known As 8721 South Cottage Grove, Chicago, Illinois 60619
Property Index Numbers 25-02-100-05450000

together with the tenements and appurtenances thereunto belonging.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the said real estate with the appurtenances, upon the trusts, and for the uses and
purposes herein and in said Trust Agreement set forth.

THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS APPEARING ON PAGE 2 OF THIS INSTRUMENT ARE MADE A PART
HEREOF.

And the said grantor hereby expressly waives and releases any and all right or benefit under and by virtue of
any and ali statutes of the State of liinois, providing for exemption or homesteads from sale on execution or
otherwise.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the grantor aforesaid has hereunto set hand and seal this 22nd day of

February, 2012, , . RA MANAGEMENT, INC
nois cor or %
Signature Effffff/)Abd&i Muqeet, President

Signature Signature
STATE OF ILLINOIS Y1, the undersigned, , a Notary Public in and for
COUNTY OF CO0OX } said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that ABDUL MUQEET,

President of RABI MANAGEMENT, INC., an Illinois corporation
personally known to me to be the same person(s) whose name(s) is subscribed to the foregoing instrument,

appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered said instrument
as a free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth, including the release and waiver of the right of
homestead.

GIVEN under my hand

and Sal this 22nd day of February, 2012, ,

X e s T A i o Exempt Under Provisdons of Paragraph
OTARY PUBLIC E, Section 4, of the Real Estate

epared By: philip L. Mandel}; Transfer A
39 S. LaSallé St., #1220 "

Chicago, Illincis 60603 "Dated:f L7 Z o ]

MAIL TO: GHICAGO TITLE LAND TRUST COMPANY SENDTAxsu@€¢5 Abdul Mugeet =

171 N. CLARK STREET, SUITE$ 7% 8721 South Cottage Grove
CHICAGO, IL 60601 575 8 Chicago, Illinois 60619

TE OF L INgy
rON exm ES 03,24,, 55




EXHIBIT “A”

Legal Description

Lots 23 and 24 in Block 1 in Dauphin Park, a Subdivision of that part of the
North 3/4 of the West ¥ of Section 2, Township 37 North, Range 14 East of
the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Ilinois

Permanent Index Number:  25-02-100-054-0000
Common Addresses: 8721 South Cottage Grove, Chicago, Illinois




STATEMENT BY GRANTOR AND GRANTEE

The Grantor or his agent affirms that, to the best of his knowledge, the name of the grantor
shown on the deed or assignment of beneficial interest in a land trust is either a natural person, an
Hlinois corporation or foreign corporation authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real
estate in Illinois, a partnership authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate in
Illinois, or other entity recognized as a person and authorized to do business or acquire title to real
estate under the laws of the State of Illinois.

Dated: 2~ 7.2 ,2012.

Signature: W

Grantor or Agent

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me

this, 22 day of £ ./ , 2012, AARAARAAAARAARAARAARAAANY
p / ) '$ OFFICIAL SEAL t
: JANET POWROZNIK 1
o J £ / ¢ NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS :’
NOTARY PUBLIC § MY COMMISSION EXPRES0M24/15 :

The grantee or his agent affirms and verifies that the name of the grantee shown on the deed
or assignment of beneficial interest in a land trust is either a natural person, an Illinois corporation
or foreign corporation authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate in Illinois, a
partnership authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate in Illinois, or other entity
recognized as a person and authorized to do business or acquire and hold title to real estate under the
laws of the State of 1llinois. :

Dated: 2- .2 2 2012

Signature: ﬁ/"/’—‘

Grantee or Agent

SUBSCRIBED and S RN to before me
this 22 day of , 2012.

- C,?W/@

NOTARY PUBLIC g

OFFICIAL SEAL
JANET POWROZNIK
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION £XPRES:03/24/15

{
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PREPARED BY: ' .
. 1118722084 Fee: $64.2
Exjg.cef\e '(;ane' roore RHSP Fee:§10.00

Cook County Recarder of Daeds

Name: du Petroleum, Inc.
- B ’ Date: 07/06/2011 03:28 PM Pg: 1ot 14

Address: 8721 South Cottage Grove Avenue
Chicago, IL 60619
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RETURN TO:

Name: Sandu Petroleum, Inc.

Address: 301 North Hough Street
Barrington, IL 60010

(THE ABOVE SPACE FOR RECORDER’S OFFICE)

LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK ENVIRONMENTAL NOTICE

THE OWNER AND/OR OPERATOR OF THE LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK SYSTEM(S)
ASSOCIATED WITH THE RELEASE REFERENCED BELOW, WITHIN 45 DAYS OF RECEIVING THE NO
FURTHER REMEBIATION LETTER CONTAINING THIS NOTICE, MUST SUBMIT THIS NOTICE AND
THE REMAINDER OF THE NO FURTHER REMEDIATION LETTER TO THE OFFICE OF THE
RECORDER OR REGISTRAR OF TITLES OF COOK COUNTY IN WHICH THE SITE DESCRIBED
BELOW IS LOCATED.

Illinois EPA Number: #0316445031

Leaking UST Incident No.: 923053 and 20010569

Sandu Petroleum, Inc., the owner and/or operator of the leaking underground storage tank
system(s) associated with the above-referenced incident, whose address is 301 North Hough
Street, Barrington, IL., has performed investigative and/or remedial activities for the site
identified as follows:

l. Legal Description or Reference to a Plat Showing the Boundaries: Lots 23 and 24 in
Block 1 in Dauphin Park, 2 subdivision of part of the North ¥% of the West % of Section 2,
Township 37 North, Range 14 East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, IL..
Common Address: 8721 South Cottage Grove Avenue, Chicagp, IL.

Real Estate Tax Index/Parcel Index Number 25-02- 00-054-0000

Site Owner: Triple A. Partners, Inc. .

Land Use Limitation: The groundwater under the site shall not be used as 2 potable water
supply.

See the attached No Further Remediation Letter for other terms. Q E C E E V E @

JUL 22 201

IEPA/BOL

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 North Grand Avenue East, PO, Box 19276, Springlicld, Hiinois 627949276 o {217} 7822829
James R. Thompson Center, 130 West Randolph, Suite 11-300, Chicago, 1L 60501 ¢ {312) 8146026

PaT Quinn, COVERNOR Pouatas P. ScotT, DireCTOR

217/782-6762 CERTIFIED MAIL

?D08 1830 0ODL 4713 7035

JUL 65 2010

Sandu Petroleum

Attn: Harjinder Singh
301 North Hough Street
Barrington, IL 60010

Re:  LPC# 0316445031 — Cook County
Chicago/Gas City, Ltd
8721 South Cottage Grove Avenue
Leaking UST Incident No. 923053 and 20010569 -- NFR Letter
Leaking UST Technical File

Dear Mr. Singh:

“ The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Illinois EPA) has reviewed the Corrective Action
Completion Report submitted for the above-referenced incident. This information was dated
April 8, 2010 and was received by the Illinois EPA on Apnl 16, 2010, Citations in this letter are
from the Environmental Protection Act (Act), as amended by Public Act 92-0554 on June 24,
2002, and 35 Illinois Administrative Code (35 IIl. Adm. Code).

The Corrective Action Completion Report and associated Licensed Professional Engineer
Certification submitted pursuant to Section 57.7(b)(5) of the Act and 35 Ill. Adm. Code
734.135(d) indicate corrective action for the above-referenced site was conducted in accordance
with the Corrective Action Plan approved by the Illinois EPA. The Corrective Action
Completion Report demonstrates that the requirements of Section 57.7(b) of the Act have been
satisfied.

Based upon the certification by Shawn Rodeck, a Licensed Professional Engineer, and pursuant
to Section 57.10 of the Act (415 ILCS 5/57.10), your request for a no further remediation
determination is granted under the conditions and terms specified in this letter.

Issuance of this No Further Remediation Letter (Letter), based on the certification of the
Licensed Professional Engineer, signifies that: (1) all statutory and regulatory corrective action
requirements applicable to the occurrence have been complied with; (2) all corrective action
concerning the remediation of the occurrence has been completed; and (3) no further corrective
action concerning the occurrence is necessary for the protection of human health, safety, and the
environment. Pursuant to Section 57.10(d) of the Act, this Letter shall apply in favor of the

following parties:

Rockford » 4302 N. Main 5t, Rockford, iIL 61103 « {815} 987-7760 Des Floines « 9515 W, Harrison St Des Flsines, IL 50016 © {847} 2352000
Eigin « 595 S. Siate, Bgin, 1L 60123 «{B847) £08-313} Peeris « 5415 N. Univeriity St, Peoriz, 1L 61614 = {308} 683.5453
Bireaw of Lend - Peoria = 7628 N. University 5¢, Proriz, 1L 61616 {309) 693-5462 Champaign » 2125 &, Bt S2, Charepaign, I 618200 {217) 278-5B00

Cellinzvilic = 2008 Mall Street, Colintville, L 62234 o {610} 346-5120 Marion « 2309 W, Maln St, Suite 116, Mesion, IL 62959 « (618) 993-7200
Prued oo Recyvled Faper
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I. Sandu Petroleum, Inc., the owner or operator of the underground storage tank system(s).

2. Any parent corporation or subsidiary of such owner or operator.

3. Any co-owner or co-operator, either by joint tenancy, right-of-survivorship, or any other
party sharing a legal relationship with the owner or operator to whom the Letter is issued.

4. Any holder of a beneficial interest of a land trust or inter vivos trust whether revocable or
irrevocable.

5. Any mortgagee or trustee of a deed of trust of such owner or operator.

6. Any successor-in-interest of such owner or operator.

7. Any transferee of such owner or operator whether the transfer was by sale, bankruptcy
proceeding, partition, dissolution of marriage, settlement or adjudication of any civil
action, charitable gift, or bequest.

8. Any heir or devisee of such owner or operator.

9. An owner of a parcel of real property to the extent that this Letter applies to the
occurrence on that parcel.

This Letter and all attachments, including but not limited to the Leaking Underground Storage
Tank Environmental Notice, must be filed within 45 days of receipt 2s a single instrument with
the Office of the Recorder or Registrar of Titles in the county in which the above-referenced site
is located. In addition, the Groundwater Ordinance (photocopy attached) must be filed as an
attachment of this Ietter with the Office of the Recorder or Registrar of Titles of the applicable
county. This Letter shall not be effective until officially recorded by the Office of the Recorder
or Registrar of Titles of the applicable county in accordance with Illinois law so it forms a
permanent part of the chain of title for the above-referenced property. Within 30 days of this
Letter being recorded, an accurate and official copy of this Letter, as recorded, shall be obtained
and submitted to the Ilinois EPA. For recording purpases, it is recommended that the Leaking
Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice of this Letter be the first page of the

instrument filed.
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CONDITIONS AND TERMS OF APPROVAL

LEVEL OF REMEDIATION AND LAND USE LIMITATIONS

1. The remediation objectives for the above-referenced site, more particularly described in
the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice of this Letter, were
established in accordance with the requirements of the Tiered Approach to Corrective
Action Objectives (35 IIl. Adm. Code 742) rules.

2. As a result of the release from the underground storage tank system(s) associated with the
above-referenced incident, the above-referenced site, more particularly described in the
attached Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice of this Letter, shall
not be used in a manner inconsistent with the following land use limitation: The
groundwater under the site shall not be used as a potable water supply.

3. The land use limitation specified in this Letter may be revised ift

a Further investigation or remedial action has been conducted that documents the
attainment of objectives appropriate for the new land use; and

b. . A new No Further Remediation Letter is obtained and recorded in accordance
with Title XVII of the Act and regulations adopted thereunder.

PREVENTIVE, ENGINEERING, AND INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS

4, Preventive:  None.

Engineering: A building and concrete/asphalt barrier that is sufficient in thickness to
inhibit the inhalation and ingestion of the contaminated media must
remain over the contaminated soil as outlined in the attached Site Base
Map. This building and concrete/asphalt barrier is to be properly
maintained as an engineered barrier to inhibit inhalation and ingestion of
the contaminated media.

Institutional: This Letter shall be recorded as a perranent part of the chain of title for the
above-referenced site, more particularly described in the attached Leaking
Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice of this Letter.
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Highwav Authority Agreement

The City of Chicago agrees, through the use of a Highway Authority
Agreement, to allow contaminated groundwater and/or soils to remain
beneath its highway right-of-way adjacent to the site located at 8721 South
Cottage Grove Avenue, Chicage, IL. Specifically, as shown on the
attached map, contamination will remain in the right-of-way for 87" Place
and alley as indicated in the Highway Authority Agreements. The
Highway Authority agrees to prohibit the use of groundwater under the
highway right-of-way that is contaminated above Tier 1 groundwater
remediation objectives as a potable or other domestic supply of water, A
copy of the Highway Authority Agreement can be obtained through a
written request under the Freedom of Information Act (5 ILCS 140) to the
Bureau of Land, FOIA Unit as detailed elsewhere in this letter. Questions
regarding the Highway Authority Agreement should be directed to:

Storage Tank Section
Raul Valdivia :
30 North La Salle Street, Suite 2500

Chicago, IL 60602

Highway Authority Agreement

The City of Chicago agrees, through the use of a Highway Authority
Agreement, to allow contaminated groundwater and/or soils to remain
beneath its highway right-of-way adjacent to the site located at 8721 South
Cotiage Grove Avenue, Chicago, IL. Specifically, as shown on the
attached map, contamination will remain in the o ght-of-way for South
Cottage Grove Avenue as indicated in the Highway Authority Agreement.
The Highway Authority agrees to prohibit the use of groundwater under
the highway right-of-way that is contaminated above Tier I groundwater
remediation objectives as a potable or other domestic supply of water. A
copy of the Highway Authority Agreement can be obtained through a
writlen request under the Freedom of Information Act (5 ILCS 140) to the
Bureau of Land, FOIA Unit as detailed elsewhere in this letter, Questions
regarding the Highway Authority Agreement should be directed to:

Storage Tank Section

Raul Valdivia

30 North La Salle Street, Suite 2500
Chicago, IL 60602
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Environmental Land Use Control

The owner or operator acknowledges and agrees that issuance of this
Letter is based upon an agreement by the property owner(s) of the real
property located at the comrmon address, 8715 South Cottage Grove
Avenue, Chicago, IL. (Property), through the use of the recorded
Environmental Land Use Control (ELUC), to allow contaminated
groundwater or soil to remain beneath the Property, as depicted on the
attached Site Base Map. Specifically, the owner(s) of the Property has
agreed, for himself/herself and his/her heirs, grantees, successors, assigns,
transferees and any other owner, occupant, lessee, possessor or user of the
Property, or the holder of any portion thereof or interest therein, that
certain limitations or requirements have been imposed upon the use of the
Property in accordance with the terms and conditions of the recorded
ELUC. Unless other remedies that may be available aré satisfied, a failure
to comply with the limitations or requirements of the recorded ELUC may
result in voidance of this Letter. The failure to comply with the limitations
or regnirements of the recorded ELUC may also be grounds for an
enforcement action pursuant to Title VIII of the Act.

Information regarding the recorded ELUC and/or remediation performed
on the Property may be obtained from the Illinois EPA through a written
request under the Freedom of Information Act (5 ILCS 140) to the Bureau
of Land, FOIA Unit as detailed elsewhere in this Letter.

Groundwater Use Ordinance

Section 11-8-390 of the Municipal Code of Chicago effectively prohibits
the installation of potable water supply wells (and the use of such wells)

and is an acceptable institutional control under the following conditions:

Each affected or potentially affected (as shown through contaminant
modeling) property owner and the City of Chicago must receive written
notification from the owner or operator desiring to use the ordinance as an
institutional control that groundwater remediation objectives have been
approved by the Tilinois EPA. Written proof of this notification shall be
submitted to the IHinois EPA in accordance with 35 I1). Adm. Code
742.1015(b) and (c) within 45 days from the date this Letter is recorded.
The notification shall include:

a, The name and address of the unit of local government;

b. The citation of the ordinance uvsed as an institutional control in this
Letter;
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c. A description of the property being sent notice by adequate legal
escription or by reference to a plat showing the boundaries;

d. A statement that the ordinance restricting the groundwater use was
used by the Illinois EPA in reviewing a request for groundwater
remediation objectives;

e A statement as to the nature of the release and response action with

‘ the name, address, and Illinois EPA inventory identification
number; and

f. A statement as to where more information may be obtained
regarding the ordinance.

The following activities shall be grounds for voidance of the ordinance as
an institutional control and this Letter:

a. Modification of the reference ordinance to allow potable uses of
groundwater,
b. Approval of a site-specific request, such as a variance, to allow use

of groundwater at the site.
c. Violation of the terms of a recorded institutional control.

As a part of its corrective action, the leaking underground storage tank site
has relied upon Section 11-8-390 of the Municipal Code of Chicago that
prohibits potable uses of groundwater as defined therein.

S. Failure to establish, operate, and maintain controls in full compliance with the Act,
applicable regulations, and the approved corrective action plan, if applicable, may result
in voidance of this Letter.

OTHER TERMS

6. Any contaminated soil or groundwater removed or excavated from, or disturbed at, the
above-referenced site, more particularly described in the Leaking Underground Storage
Tank Environmental Notice of this Letter, must be handled in accordance with all
applicable laws and regulations under 35 Ill. Adm. Code Subtitle G.
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7. Further information regarding the above-referenced site can be obtained through a written
request under the Freedom of Information Act (5 ILCS 140) to:

Ttlinois Environmental Protection Agency
Attention: Freedom of Information Act Officer
Bureau of Land - #24

1021 North Grand Avenue East

Post Office Box 19276

Springfield, IL. 62794-9276

8. Pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 734.720, should the llinois EPA seek to void this Letter,
the Ilinois EPA shall provide Notice of Voidance to the owner or operator of the leaking
underground storage tank system(s) associated with'the above-referenced incident and the
current title holder of the real estate on which the tanks were located, at their last known
addresses. The notice shall specify the cause for the voidance, explain the provisions for
appeal, and describe the facts in support of the voidance. Specific acts or omissions that
may result in the voidance of this Letter include, but shall not be limited to:

a.

Any violation of institutional controls or industrial/commercial land use
restrictions;

The failure to operate and maintain preventive or engineering controls or to
comply with any applicable groundwater monitoring plan;

The disturbance or removal of contamination that has been left in-place in

accordance with the Corrective Action Plan or Completion Report;

The failure to comply with the recording requirements for the Letter;

Obtaining the Letter by fraud or misrepresentation; or

Subsequent discovery of contarninants, not identified as part of the investigative

or remedial activities upon which the issuance of the Letter was based, that pose a
threat to human health or the environment.
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Submit an accurate and official copy of this Letter, as recorded, to:

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land - #24

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section
1021 North Grand Avenue East

Post Office Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276

If you have any questions or need further assistance, please contact the Iilinois EPA project
manager, Scott McGill, at (217) 524-5137.

Sincerely,, ~

Clifford I, Wheeler Wé

Unit Manager

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section
Division of Remediation Management
Bureau of Land

Attachments: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Environmental Notice
Site map depicting the ELUC Agreement
Site map depicting the Highway Authority Agreements
Copy of the Cook County groundwater ordinance

ce: TriCore Environmental
BOL File
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The following is said ordinance as passed:
Be It Ordained by the City Council of the City of Chicago: ..

. SECTION 1. Chapter 11-8 of the Municipal Code of Chicago is hereby
amended by adding a new Section 11-8-385 and by amending Section 11-8-
390 by inserting the language in italics, as follows:

11-8-385 Potable Water Defined.

Potable water is any water used for human consumption, including, but
not limited to water used for drinking, bathing, washing dishes, preparing
foods and watering gardens in which produce intended for human

consumption is grown.

11-8-390 Prohibited Use Of Secondary Water; Prohibited Installation
Of New Potable Water Supply Wells.

No secondary water shall overflow into or be discharged into any surge
tank, storage tank, or reservoir, or shall in any way be piped or conveyed

into the water supply system of any building, structure, or premises -£o -

become a part of or be mixed with the fresh water supply from the mains of
the Chicago Waterworks System either inside of the premises or in the
water service pipe. Secondary water shall not be pipeS to or used in any
plumbing fixture, or for cooling crushers, rollers, or mixers where Toods,
candies, %iqm’ds or materials are manufactured for human or znimal

consumption. No connection, tap, or opening shall be made in a water

distribution system other than an approved water distribution system -

which will permit such water being used fordrinking.

Wherever the fire-protective equipment in any building, structure or
premises has servite from the Chicago Waterworks System, no pipe or
other conduit which conveys secondary water shall be crass-connected to
the fire-protective equipment. All fire-protective equipment connected to
the Chicago Waterworks System shall be constructed in such manner that

ORIGINAL

-



all tanks, gipes, pumps, surge tanks, and fire hydrants can be thoroughly
drained, tlushed and cleaned by thé owners of such equipment and
premises and there shall be no direct connections from ‘the tanks, pipes

- and other equipment to any drainage pipes or'sewers. No grounduater
well, cistern or other groundwater.colleciion device installed after the
effective date of this amendatory ordinance may be used to supply any -
potable water supply system, except at points of withdrawal by tfe City of
Chicago or by units of local government pursuant to intergovernmental
egreement with the City of Chicago.

SECTION 2. Section 2-30-030 of the Municipal Code of Chicago is hereby
amended by deleting the language in brackets and inserting the languagein
italics, as follows: | : .,

2-30-030 Commissioner -- Powers And Duties Designated. i

-

The commissioner of the environment shall have the following powers
and duties: .

X % o& koM

(21) To enter into grant agreements, cooperation-agreements and
other agreements or contracts with governmental entities, private

business and civic and community groups necessary to implement the
Green Streets Program and other urban forestry, beautification and

environmental enhancement programs; and agreements o implement
the State of llinois Site Remedtation Program;

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after
its passage and approval. '

ORIGINAL
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" STATE OF ILLINGAS, -
Counly f Coak. § |**

I, JAMES . LASKI Gity Clesk of tbe Oity of Chicago in the County

of Coak nad Staje of Jilivais, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the nuncxed and fornpninge Iy a true

and corsect copy of Lh‘:it ecriain ordinance now on fle'in muy n!ﬁca.“niaandjr;g..;.]'j!,.I:...!l...,.u.
~Lhapter.B.snd.Litle.2,..Chapter.30.af Huniripal Lode of. Chicagn.by.establishing
...the..deﬁnuian..an&..rgguutian.gi‘...tha;patama.mfen..supp.?y..sysz.em.md,Enpﬂw:m.ent

~of Commissioner of Edviranment. for. lmplemestation of Stats of Jlifneis.Site.....

Reémediation..Program "

1 D0 FURTHER CERTIFY that the seid ordisance wnx passad by tho City Conneil of
Uhe s2id City of Chicago on the.. fourteenzh . ( 1éth)day of  May . .o -t AD 1987,
and deposited in my offer oz tho.__fourteenth ... ( 18th)} day of . May.. . ... .
AD. 18 or.. ’

IDO FURTHER CERTIFY that the vote-on the guestion of the passags of lbe said ordi.
nenco by the said City Council was taken by yess and neys and recorded in the Journal of the
Proceedings of the zaid City CouncHl, and thal the result of said vole 5o taken wns ns follows,

to wit: Yeas, 47, Naye _none. *
I DO PURTHER CERTIFY thal ithe said ardinance wus defivered fo the Mayor of the

seid City of Chicngo nftor the poesage thereo! by the gaidd Gity Council, without delay, by the
City Oleck of fhe caid City of Cbicags, and that the said ¥ayor did approve and sign the caild,

* - erdiponce on the..... foutteenth {.14th} day of..._Hay. L AD, 18 97

- -

e e,

e . . . . -, PR . .
s

1D0 FURTHER OERTIFY that {he original, of which the r&regqing is n trwe copy, is
gntrosied to my core for sale keeping, and that I am the fndeful hecper of the same.

IN WITNBSS WHERROF, I Lave hercunto set my hand and affized fke
corporale seel of tha City of Chicego aforesaid, al the said Gily, fu the ..

(L8 Conty and State aforessid, this . third. .. : (.3t

. dey of Erbruary. AD. 1938, -
UK;b”VAL JMES 3, LASK‘.. Citr Clerk. |

NRIRINA|
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TRICORE ENVIRONMENTAL, LLC

July 19, 2011
VIAREGULAR MAIL

Attn: Mr. Scott McGill

[llinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land #24

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section
1021 North Grand Avenue East

P.O. Box 19276

Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 R E C OR

RE: LPC No. 0316445031 - Cook County
Chicago/Sandhu Petroleum, Inc. N
8721 South Tottage Grove Avenue F R
IEMA Incident Nos. 923053 and 20010569
LUST Technical File

Dear Mr. McGill:

TriCore Environmental, LLC on behalf of Sandhu Petroleum, Inc., is providing a
certified copy of the No Further Remediation letter for the Illinois Emergency
Management Agency incident numbers referenced above as recorded with the deed of the

property.
If you should have any questions concerning this submittal or require additional

information, please contact the undersigned at (630) 520-9973 ext. 1# or via email at
shawn{@tricoreweb.com.

Shawn Rodeck, P.E.
President

reLessABLE RECEIVED
AUG 19 201 JuL 22 201

REVIEWER MD [EPA/BOL

cc: Mr. Harjinder Singh, Sandhu Petroleum, inc.

Attachment

1800 WEST HAWTHORNE LANE, SUITE P - WEST CHICAGO, IL - 60185
TELEPHONE: ¢(630) 520-9973 » FACSIMILE: (630) 520.9936
WWW.TRICOREWEB.COM



[LLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. BOX 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276 o (217) 782-2829

BRUCE RAUNER, GOVERNOR L1SA BONNETT, DIRECTOR
NFR FOLLOW UP INSPECTION REPORT M/
LPC# | 0316445031 Cook County
City Chicago Site Name Gas City, Ltd.

Street | 8721 South Cottage Grove

LUST Incident # 923053 & 20010569
LUST Technical File
IEMA date: April 16, 2010 Date NFR was issued: July 9, 2010
e

Inspection Date: March 27, 2015 Time: 11:30AM to 12:15AM
Inspector(s): Christopher Holy & Charlene Thigpen
Weather: Partly Sunny
Photos: No Yes X No.taken 3

Inspected Inconsistent Type of Control
Institutional Control ]
Barrier Control Needs Repair
Land Use u
GW Use D
Comments:

The site 1s receiving municipal sewer and water service from the City of Chicago. The site required
engineered barriers of concrete/asphalt are in “bad condition” (Photos 1-5). The site is not in compliance with its
July 9, 2010 required NFR (LUST) Letter Institutional Controls.

For internal use only. (Headquarters)

QOut of Compliance letter issued on: s-/- / 5. WFR voidance letter issued on:

Return to compliance letter issued on:

4302 R. main 51, Raddord, IL 61103 (B 15} $87-7740 511 Harrison 51, Dus Plainoy, [L 60014 {847) 294.4000

595 5. Srate, Elgin i 40123 (B47) 6083131 412 SW Waihingron 1., Sulte D, Poorig, IL 614602 :309) 471.3022
2125 &, Flrer St, Chompolgn, IL 61820 (217} 278.5800 2309 W, Maln St, Sulte 116, Marion, IL 42959 [618) 993.7200
2009 pMall 5t, Collinsvilie, it 62234 (618) 346-5120 100 W. Rondoiphk, Suite 10-300, Chicage, iL 60401 (312) 8144024

Piiast Pasit CHRESYLLED PAPER



§316445631— Cook County
Chicage / Gas City, Ltd
LUST Technical File

Date: March 27, 2015
Time:11:30AM -12:15PM
Direction: North

Photo by: C.Holy
Exposure #: 001
Comments:

View of concrete area
near fuel island gas
dispenser.

Date: March 27, 2015
Time: 1 1:30AM -12:15PM
Direction: Northeast
Photo by: C.Holy
Exposure #: 001
Comments:

Additional view of
concrete area in need of
repair.

File Names: 0316445031~03272015-001.jpg
0316445031~03272015-002.jpg



%, Hlinois Environmental Protection Agency 316445031— Cook County
— ! Bureau of Land Chicage /Gas City, Lid
@ Division of Land Pollution Control LUST Technical File

Date: March 27, 2015
Time:11:30AM -12:15PM
Direction: North

Photo by: C.Holy
Exposure #: 003
Comments:

Additional view of
concrete area in need of
repair. This area is
located on the northern
half of the property near
residential building.

Date: March 27, 2015
Time:11:30AM -12:15PM
Direction: North

Photo by: C.Holy
Exposure #: 004
Comments:

Additional view of
concrete area in need of
repair. This area is
located on the west end
of the property

adjacent to street (South
Cottage Grove).

File Names: 0316445031~03272015-003.jpg
0316445031~03272015-004.jpg



% linois Environmental Protection Agency 0316445031 Coock County
~  Bureau of Land Chicage / Gas City, Ltd
@ Division of Land Pollution Control LUST Technical File

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

”"""' Date: March 27, 2015
Time;11:30AM -12:15PM
Direction: North

Photo by: C.Holy
Exposure #: 005
Comments:

North view of the entire
site from 87" Place. The
business name has
changed to CITGO from
Gas City.

Note: in the background
of the photo is a
residential property that
is also covered by the
LUST NFR Letter and is
subject to the ELUC
indicated on the LUST
NFR Letter.

No Photograph Intentionally

File Names: 0316445031~03272015-005.jpg






Appeal Rights

An underground storage tank owner or operator may appeal this final decision to the Illinois
Pollution Control Board pursuant to Sections 40 and 57.7(c)(4)(D) of the Act by filing a petition
for a hearing within 35 days after the date of issuance of the final decision. However, the 35-day
period may be extended for a period of time not to exceed 90 days by written notice from the
owner or operator and the Illinois EPA within the initial 35-day appeal period. If the owner or
operator wishes to receive a 90-day extension, a written request that includes a statement of the
date the final decision was received, along with a copy of this decision, must be sent to the
Nlinois EPA as soon as possible.

For information regarding the filing of an appeal, please contact:

Dorothy Gunn, Clerk

Tllinois Pollution Control Board
State of Illinois Center

100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500
Chicago, I 60601
312/814-3620

For information regarding the filing of an extension, please contact:

#_ Tlinois Environmental Protection Agency
4, Division of Legal Counsel
(, 1021 North Grand Avenue East
Post Office Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276
217/782-5544



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE East, P.O. Box 19276
SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276
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~Gmail - Gas City lust incident #923053 and 20010569 Page 2 of 2

e Forwarded message --—--—- —
From: "P532A2M631219@illinois.gov" <P532A2MB31219@illinois.gov>
To: "Myers, Dave" <Dave.Myers@illinois.gov>
Cc:

. Date: Tue, 25 Aug 2015 15:00:57 +0000

. Subject: Scanned from a Xerox Multifunction Printer

Please open the attached document. It was scanned and sent to you using a Xerox Multifunction
Printer.

Attachment File Type: pdf, Multi-Page

Multifunction Printer Location: machine location not set

Device Name: XRX9C934E5F7757

For more information on Xerox products and solutions, please visit http://www.xerox.com

Rabia Mugeet, J.D.
DePaul University College of Law
773-877-2320

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=299984badf&view=pt&g=Dave Myers%40illin... 9/2/2015






